# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a	)	
Evergy Missouri Metro to Revise its Solar	)	File No. EO-2023-0423
Solar Subscription Rider	)	
In the Matter of Evergy West, Inc. d/b/a	)	
Evergy Missouri West to Revise its Solar	)	File No. EO-2023-0424
Subscription Rider	)	

#### **EVERGY'S STATUS REPORT**

COME NOW Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("EMM") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("EMW") (collectively "Evergy" or the "Company") and, pursuant to the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") *Second Order Directing the Filing of a Proposed Procedural Schedule or Status Report* ("Order") issued in the above-captioned dockets on November 9, 2023, state as follows:

- 1. The Company filed tariff revisions opening a new ET-docket to work through the issues associated with the Company's solar subscription rider tariffs ("Solar Subscription Rider").
- 2. Staff ("Staff") for the Commission has also filed a complaint (Docket No. EC-2024-0092) regarding, among other things, the Company's solar subscription rider tariffs.
- 3. In light of the existing ET and EC dockets, Staff and the Company request that the Commission issue an order closing Docket Nos. EO-2023-0423 and EO-2023-0424, since any issues with the Solar Subscription Rider may be handled in those dockets.

**WHEREFORE**, Evergy respectfully submits this for the information of the Commission and requests that it issue an order closing these dockets.

## Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 16<sup>th</sup> Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 Phone: (573) 353-8647

ifischerpc@aol.com

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon counsel for all parties on this 1<sup>st</sup> day of December 2023, by either e-mail or U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner